| '_WINNEBAGO coumw counmous:

November 6, 1986

Mr. Leo Muza
- 2330 White Swan Drive
"~ Oshkosh, WI 54301

‘ -‘Mr. Stewart C.Strey
5710 Huy, 21
" Omro, WI 54563

. RE: Preliminary Plat of Oak Grove

Dear Sirs:

> ~ The purpose of this letter is to inform you that the Winnebago County
.57' o Planning and Zoning Committee met on November 5, 1986 and denied the above
ya referenced plat by a vote of 3 to 2. "

The finding for disapproval was that the preliminary plat does not meet

the requirements of Section 17.24(4)(e) Air~3 Airport Overlay Zoning of

the ¥innebago County Town/County Zening Ordinance; in that it

substantially increases residential use within the General Airport Zone, .
and therefore, is imcompatible with the operations of Wittman Field

Alrport. :
Sincerely,
,/ﬁ,eonurd Levex Nce
Principal Planner
Ll../hf:

pc:  Steve Chronis
Aero-metric Engincering, Inc.

Jeanne Storm
Department of Development




' Plonning and Zoning Committee

”Piaﬁnihg ahd’lohing Debartment Staff

Staff Report. - Reyision of7Preliminary Plat of Oak Grove
' Park - lst‘Addiisz T '

" LOCATION: ~ NE-1/4 of the SW-1/M, Section 34, TI8N, RI6E, Town of
, Rigoma, Winnebago County

"ACRSS; - 8,42 aores, more or less

~ NUMBER
OF LOTS: 24

- OWNERS:A Leo A, Huza,'Elaine J. Muza, Stuart C, Strey, Joyce M. Strey,
o -~ ~and Gerald P, Berndt - T

'YZONING: ‘ 'City'o[ Oshkosh ~ R~1B Single-Family Residentia)l Winnebago
. : County ~ Alr 3 Overlay Alipuri Zoning District Ares

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The subject property was annexed to the City of Oshkosh on October 17,

1985, In addition, the applicants had submitted and received preliminary ,
plat approval fee 27 lots from the City of Oshkosh. Tie preliminary plat
containing 32 lots had been previously submitted for review to the
Planning and Zoning Committee on October 7, 1085, The Planning and Zoning
Committee objected to approval of the plat because the proposed
develspment would have substantially ircreased the residential dencity

within the Airport Overlay district and would conflict with the operations
of the Airport.

EXPLANATION:

The revised preliminary plat dated August 6, 1986 contains 24 lots, The
revision eliminates five lots which were partially located in the Town of
Algoma, and three additional lots within the plat were eliminated to
reduce the overall density of the plat,

- Prior to annexabtion the County standards for development in the Rural
Residential distriet required a winimum lot slze of 12,000 sq. ft. for,
sewered development. The City of Oshkosh R-1B standard is 7,200 sq. ft.
Tne development is proposing lots of approximately 10,642 - 11,960 sq. ft.
(2.8 dwelling units/A). Existing surrounding lot development averages
approximately 26,136 sq. ft. (1.7 dwelling units/A) in area.




Ihe Planning and Zoning Committee's primary objectivc in review ot this R
‘plat is to determine whether or not the proposed dersity with an av*gation IR
 ‘easﬁment would De compatible W1th the operations of the atrport..

o rmmms & FACT:

;1; , Winnebago County retains. jurisdlcatxonal plattlng authority as an

- objeeting authority in municipalities located within W1nnebago .

- County. Chapter 236.12(3), State Stats, states that in no instance
¢an a plat be approved until all ohj»ctions have been satisfied.

2. Section 17. 2H(u)(c) Air—B Airport Overlay Zone of thetﬂlnnahagg
S County Town/County Zoning Qrdinancg specifies that the “zoning bhall
o reflect a consideration that the establishment of a substantial
" number of residentiazl uses within this zone would be inconsistenb
with operations of an airport in general and incompatible with the
‘business/industrial deveXopwent, -traffic flow and other
" nonresidential development patterns that will be generated by both
- the specific operations and presence of Wittman Field itself"

© 3, ine developer has expressed a w1llingneSS to provide Winnebago County
- - an dvigation easement, ‘

ADVISORY RECCMMENDATIONS:

1. For aporoval - The proposed development meets the intent of Section
17.28(4){(c) of the Winnebage County Town/County Zoning Ordinance in
that the development is compatible with the operations of the airport
in that the proposed development 1s surrounded and buffered by
existing residential development of similar density. s

Conditions:

A. Final plat contains restriction identifying avigation easement
to Winnebago County,




* WINNEBAGO COUNTY COURTHOUSE

| November 6, 1986’f

¥ Mr, Leo Muza ‘
w0 2330 white Swan Drive
~ Oshkosh, Wi 53901

B Mr;"Stewaft C.Strey
5710 By, 21

- - RE: frmminai:y_flab_.of.Qak.me_e

Dear Sirs:

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that the Winnebago County
Planning and Zoning Committee met on November 5, 1986 and denied the above
referenced plat by a vote of 3 to 2.

The finding for disapproval was that the preliminary plat does not meet
the requirzments of Section 17.24(4)(c) Air-3 Airpert Overlay Zoning of
the Winnebago County Town/County Zouing Ordinance; in that it
substantially lncreases residenticl use within the General Airport Zone,
and therefore, is inmcompatible with the operations of Wittman Field
Airport.

Sincerely,

"~ Leonard Leverence
Prineipal Planner

Steve Chronis
Aero-metric Engineering, Inc.

Jeanne Storm
Department of Pevelopment
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o Plahhing and Zoning Committee

~ Panning and Zohing‘Department‘Sfaff,

xﬁﬁﬁ*RE:  ' Staff Report - Revision of Preliminary Plat of Oak Grove

Park - 1st Addition :

| "f‘LocgrioN; NE-1/l of the SW-1/4, Section 34, T18N, RI6E, Town of

Algoma, Winnebago County :

" ACRES: - 8,42 aores, more or less

 NUMBER
o ioms: 2
" OWNERS:  Leo A, Muza, Elaine J. Muza, Stuart C. Strey, Joyce M. Strey,

and Gerald P. Berndt

ZONING: City of Oshkosh - R-1B Single-Family Residential Winnebago

County ~ Air 3 Overlay Airport Zoning District Area

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The subject property was annexed to the City of Oshkosii on October 17,
1985. In addition, the applicants had submitted and received preliminary
plat approval fop 27 lots frun the City of Oshkosh. The preliminary plat
containing 32 lots had been previously submitted for review to the
Planning and Zoning Comittee on October 7, 1985, The Planning and Zoning
Committee objected to approval of the plat because the proposed .
developrent would have substantially increased the residential density
within the Airport Overlay district and would conflict with the operations
of the Airport.

" EXPLANATION:

The revised preliminary plat dated August 6, 1986 contains 24 lots. The
revision eliminases five lots which were partially located in the Town of
Rlgoma, and three additional lots within the plat were eliminated to
reduce the overall density of the plat.

Prior to annexation the County standards for development in the Rural
Residential district required a minimum lot size of 12,000 sq. ft. for
sewered development. The City of Oshkosh R-1B standard is 7,200 sq. ft.
The development is proposing lots of approximately 10,642 - 14,960 sq. ft.
(2.8 dwelling units/A). Existing surrounding lot development averages
approximately 26,136 sq. ft. (1.7 dwelling units/A) in area.

CLohigrs .




\aTho Planning ‘and Zoning committee's primary objnotive in review or this ,
“'plat is to determine whether or not the proposed ensity with an avigatinn
v easament would be ccmpatible with the operatlons of the airport. '

el 'Frmxms o FACT:

S Winnebago County retains. jurisdicational platting authority as an
. objecting authority in municipalities located within Winnebago
County. Chapter 236.12(3), State Stats, states that in no instence
can a plat be approved until all objections have been satisfied.

-2, Section 17. 24(4)(e) Air-3 Airport Overlay Zone of the )
. County Toun/County Zoning Ordinance specifies that the “zoning shall
~reflect a consideration that the establishment of a substantial
~ number of residential uses within this zone would be inconsistent
with operations of an airport in general and incompatible with the

business/industrial development, traffic flow and other -
nonresidential develcpment patterns that will be generated by both
the specific operations and presence of Wittman Field itself".

3.  The developer has expressed a willingness to provide Winnebago County
an avigation easement.

AﬁVISORY RECOMMENDATIONS:

o

1. For approval -~ The proposed developnient meets the intent of Section A
17.24C¢U)(e) of the Wiunebago County Town/County Zoning Ordinance in |
that the development is compatible with the uvperations of the airport
in that the proposed development is surrounded and buffered by
existing residential development of similar density.

Conditions:
A, Final plat contains restriection identifying avigation easement
to_Winnebago Countya...... R

e

For disapproval ~ The preliminary plat as presented does not meet the
requirements of Section 17.24(4)(c) Air-3 Airport Overlay Zoning of
the Winnebago County Town/County_Zoning Ordinarce; in that it
substantially increases residential uses within the General Airport

Zone and therefore, is incompatible with the operations of Wittman
Field Airport.
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3 1?}September 5 193)

.. Mr. Ronald A. Dercks ) PERMANENT FILE NO. 15539
"~ AERO-METRIC ENGINEERING, INC. '

339 North Madison Street

. chilton, Wisconsin 53014

Subject: FIRST ADDITION TO OAK GROVE PARK

Governor
Jamag Y. Flynn

S$W 1/4 S 34 TI8N RI6E
~ Town of Algoms & City of Oshkosh -
- Winnebagoe County

Denf Mr. Dercks:

 'The Departmént of Developiment certifies this prelfminary plat as nonobjectionable, The
~ Department of Trangsportation, Division of Highways and Transportation Services will

review the plat if it 1s an "abutting plat" as defined by s. Hy 33,03 (3), Wis. Admin.

unsewered, in accordance with Chapter ILMR 85, Wis. Admin. Code. On che final plat, the - '
‘Wipnebago County Planning Agency will alsc be an objecting agency. it

Tocal government units, during their review »f the plat, will resolve, when applicable,
that the plat:

~ coimplies with local master plans, official map or subdivision control ordinances;

~ corforms with areawide water quality managenent plans, if sewered;

- complies with Wisconsin shoreland management regulations;

~ resuolvas possible problems with storm water runoff;

1
Code. The Department of Industry, Lalar and NHuman Relatiors will review the plat, if 'w
|

. = fits the design to the topography; %

- displays well designed lot and street layout;
- inelvdes service or is serviceable by necessary utilities,

COMMENTS FROM FRELIMINARY PLAT REVIEW:

|
i
s. 236,36 (1) The lots have the minimum width and area required by this section. |
However, when public sewer is not available, lot sizes are also * 1
determined by soll tests completed in accordance with Chapter 1LHR 85, i
Wis. Admin. Code (Rules of the Department of Industry, Labor and |
Humas Relatious). 1

*

a6, 236.16 (2) The streets meet the mioimum width required by this section.

s. 236.21 (2) (a) Vhen the final plat uf the subdivision is received in this office, either
the Department of Industry, lLabor and Human Relations must be listed in
the Owner's Certificate as a reviewing agency or we must receive the
clerk's certification regarding sewerage facilitles.




Rénald A Darcks L
PIRST ADD1T104 10 OAK GROYVE PARK

Séptamberl,, ‘985 B

;iﬂIf there are any questions conce:n!ng this review or ptOparat10n and suBmittal'of tﬁc 
',Tfinal plac, Please contact our office. S o

ifk81nccre1y.'

- ”/CZ/ﬂJ{JV /Zl§§i¢55/077
- Jeanne A, Stoxm, auporvisor

ST Plat Review Unit
. Telephone: 608/266»3200

 JASimas

‘1i Enc: Ofiginal

" Cé;‘ Clerk, Town of Algoma
: Winnebago County Pianning Agelfy (w/print)

% < ‘Clerk, City of Oshkosh

i ' ‘Mr. Stuart Strey, Owner

; OUIGINAL DRAWING RECEIVED FROM SURVEYOR ON 8/26/85; REVIRWED BY DOD ON 9/5/85.
£ '
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Winnebago County
FLANNING AND ZONING DFPARTMENT

David E. Schimidt, Director ‘
Leonard Leverence, Pnnclpfe Planner ® james Mabry, Zonlng Admmfstrator,

MEMOPANDUM

TO: Dave Schmidt, Files
FR\’M  Len Leveren:e LEL.
DATE- ‘September 9, 1986 ‘
© SUBJECT: Oak Grove Preliminary Plat  pht (S 60 ‘c«b
%’L '79.41;*
Vo'l‘f’

The purpose c¢f this memo is to acknwledge rveceipt of the above
referenced plat on August 11, 1986. Both Statutory and County Ordinance
requirements require final action wirhin 90 days of suomittal.

Therefore, final action on this plat by Planning and Zoning Cornittee
shall be completed by November 8, 1986.

Courthouse ® P. O. Box 2808 ® Oshkosh, WI 54903-2808 ® 4714/235-2500
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RO (YRR "Plann1n3 and 70n§ng Cranittee‘
 FROM: manmng and Zoning Dopartment. stoff
| ,‘ RE{ '," Staff Repoert - Revision’of Preliminar> Plat or Oak Grov

Park - 1st Addition

" LOCATION:  NE~1/8 of the S¥-1/%, Section 34, T18N, RI6E, Town of
S Algoma, Wirnebago County

" ACRES:  8.42 acres, more or less
© NUMBER
-~ OF LOTS: 24

 OWNERS:  Leo A, Muza, Elaine J. Muza, Stuart C. Strey, Joyce M. Strey,
~ and Gerald P. Bernd’

- ZONING: City of Oshikosh ~ R-1B Single-Family Residential Winnebago
: County - Air 3 Overlay Airport Zoning District Area’

BACKGRCUND INFORMATION:

L The zubject property was annexed to the City of Oshkosh on October 17,
é, _ 1985, In addition, the applicants had submitted and received preliminary
P plat wpproval for 27 lots froe the City of Oshkosh, The preliminary plat
;‘ containing 32 lots had been previously submitied for review to the
¥ Planning and Zoning Committee on Octobe:r 7, 1985. The Plannitz and Zoning
P Committee objected to approval of the plat because the proposed
P development would have substantially increased the residantial density

‘ within the Airport Overlay district and would conflict with the operations
of the Airport.

EXPLANATION:

Thie revised preliminary plat dated Avgust O, 1986 contains 24 lots. ‘..«
revision eliminates five lots whnich were partially located in the Town of
Algoma, 2rd three additional lots within the plat were eliminated f>
reduce the overall density of the plat.

v Mg 7 Ve

Prior to annexation the County standards for development in the Rural.
Residential district required a mwinimum lot size of 12,000 sq. ft. for
sewered development., The City of Oshkosh R-1B standard is 7,200 sq. ft.
The development is proposing lots of approximately 10,642 - ;u 960 sq.
ft. Existing surroundirnr, lot developnent averages approximdvely 26,136
sq. ft. in areu.




| mes oF FACT: |

' 1. » Hinnebago County rntains Jurisdicational platting authority as an
"~ objecting authority in municipalities located within Winnebago
~ County. Chapter 236.12(3), State Stats, states that 3a no instance
~can a plat. be approved unt;l all objections have been seatisried.

2. Seclion 17, 24(“)(0) Air-3 Airport Overlay Zone of the Winnebago
© . Ceounty Town/County Zoning Qrdinance specifies that the "zoning shall
“‘reflect a consideration that the estasblishment of a substantial
number of residential uses within thiis zone would be inconsistent

with operations of an airport in general and incompatible with the
buiiress/industrial development, traffic flow and other
‘noiiresidential development pztterns that will be generated by both
. the specific operations and presence of -ittman Field itself™.

3, 'jThe dwicloper has expressed a willingness to provide wxnnebago County .
= an avigation easement.,

ADYISORY RECOMMENDATIONS:

1.  For =rproval ~ The proposed development meets tne intent of Section
17. 24(h)(c) of the Hinnebago County Toun/County Zouing Ordin neg in
that the develupment is compatible with the operations ¢f the airport
in that the propcsad development is surrounded and buffered by
existing residential development of similar density.

Conditions:
A

L Final plat contains restriction identifying avigation easement
to Hinnebage County.

2, For disapproval -~ The preliminary plat as presented doss not meet the
requirements of Section 17.24{%)(c) Alr-3 Airport Overlay Zoning of
the Winnebago County Tawn/Couniy Zoning Ordinapce; in that it
substantially increases residential uses within the General Airport

Zone and therefore, is incompatible with the operations of Vittman
. Field Airport.
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Wmnebago Cou nty

PU\NNING AND IONINC DEPARTMENT

David E. Schmidl Direclor ‘
I.eonard Leverence, Prlnclp.e Planner & J}ames Mabry, Zoning Admlm'slrator

October 10, 1985

Gary Yakes

Nolan, Engler, Yakes & Bauer, S.C.
Court & Ceape Avenue

P.0. Box 1190

- Oshkosh, WI 54902

RE: First Addition to Oak Grove Park

Courthouse

NEY%, SW%, Section 34, T18N, R16E, Town of Algomd
{(Pending annexation to City of Oshkosh)
Winnebago County, Wisconsin

Dear Mr. Yakes:

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that the
Winnebago County Planning & Zoning Committee met on
October 7, 1985, and finzlized action on the above-
rnfelenced plat.

The Committee unanimously objected to approval of this
plat according tothe following findings of Zact:

1. Preliminary plat, as presented, does not meet
the requirements of Section 17.24(4)(a) and (c) Air-1/
Air-3 "Airport Overlay Zoning” of the Wlnnebago County
Towr /County Zoning Ordinance; and therefore, 1is in conflict
with the operations of the Wittman Field Airport because
it would appio~imately triple the density of residential
development.

2. The plat, as presented in County jurisdiction, does
not moet the minimum R-1 "Rural Residential, Single-Family”
lot size standards of 43,000 sgq. ft. and 200 ft. of width
for unsewered development, according +o Section 17.04(3) (a)
of the Winnebago County Town/County Zoning Ordinance.

If you have any questions, please rontact our office.

. oincerely,

Leonard E Leverence

Princiyp.al Planner
LFL:smk

. . Chairman, Aviation Committee
ca: Clerk, Town of Alyoma . ! T "
Cleri, City of Oshkosh Jamees Mabry, Zoning Adminis.
Plat Review Unit, DOD - File #15539
e P.0O.Box2808 e Oshkosh, Wi 54903.2608 e  414/235-2500




TO:

FROM:

RE:
LOCATION:

ACRES:

OWNERS:

ZONING:

EXPLANATION:

Courthouse

Leonard Leverence, Principle Planiner o

David E. Schmidt, Director

Octoker 7, 1985

?lanning & Zoning Committee

Planning & Zoning Depariment Staff

Staff Report - Preliminary Plat
Oak Grove Pary,- 1st Addition

NEY of the SWk,

Section 34, T18N, R16E

Town of Algoma, Winnebago ~County

11.19 acres, more or less

Leo A. Muza, Elaine J. Muza, Stuart C.
Strey, and Gerald P. Berndt

Existing - County ~ R-1

Winhebag‘ovC’wnty‘ o

PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT

James Mabry, Zoaing Administrator

Strey, Joyce M.

Single~Family Rural Residential
with Air-1 Overlay

Proposed - City -~ R-1B Single-Family Residential with

Air-3 Overlay

The subject proocerty is currently in proceedings for

annexation to the City of Oshkosh.

Finalization of

annexation proceedings is expected to occur on Qctober

17, 1985. 1In addition, the applicants have submitted and
received preliminary plat approval for 27 lotg from the

City of Oshkosh.

Winnebago County retains jurisdictional platting

authority as an approval authority within County Zoning
jurisdiction and as an objecting authority in municipaii-

ties located within Winnebago County.

Chapter 236.12(3), State Stats.

In either situation,
states that in no instance

can a plat be approved until all objections have been

satisfied.

P. O. Box 2808

Oshkosh, WI 54903-2808

414/235-2500
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PLANNING & ZONING COMMITTEh
Page 2
0ctober 4, 1985

§ CONCLUSIONS:/'1. The preliminaty plat as’ presented does not meet
L the requirements of Section 17.24(4) (a)-and (g)
‘ Air~1/Air-3 Airport Overlay Zone in that it

substantially increases residential usas within tha
General Airport Zone.

The existing R-1 zoning and vses refledt - furai‘**
residential rather than an urban or suburban resi-

dential uses and therefore, future development snould
- reflect similar densities.

- RECOMMENDATION Object to the preliminary plat as presented with Finaing
T . of Fact that the proposed development does not meet the
R ‘requirements of Section 17.24(4) (a) and (c) Alr-1/Air=3- ~ff;f
Alrport Overlay Zoning of the Winnebago County. Townlcountyi' ,
Zoning Ordinance; and therefore, is incompatible with
the operations of Wittman Field Airport.

LFL:smk




"  Méét;ng'ca11ed;to prder at, 4: 00 p m. ,,’

"Lf f 3:.\ 

. wm mm\co COUNTY : .
PLM.NING & zomm; comu'r'rt‘z '

Planning SQSBiOﬂ o LU e
~ Beptember 9, 1965 SEPﬂl 81985 . -
T 4100 pim. e e
Lounye, Eeetihg Room o R
- Courtholisa, )ahkoqh

MEMBERS PRESENT:; Michael Murphy, VicewChairmang RoberL Grace;
- e . SQCretary, and Alfred Luebke

”MBMBERS‘ABSENT; Carol-Owens, Chairmantkand Norma Edingexr

. OTHERS PRESENT: David Schmidt, Planning Director; Leonard .

o ~ ' Leverence, Principal Planner; James Mabry,
Zoning Administrator; Jeanette Diakoff, -
Paul Groskroutz, Wayne Gruenwald and ;
Gary Yakes. :

V«‘Motion by Alfred' Tuebke ard seconded by Robart Grace to
©approve minutes of September 4, 1985. Roll call vote:
Mx./s Luzbke, Grate and Murphy voting aye. No Nays.

Motion carried. _

Agenda Item 2 pertaining to A-2 Zoninyg was postponed{

County Survey results were then discussed. Mr. Leverence:
explained the background of the survey; how it was compiled
and completed and the cover report. Approximately 40% valid
returns from the survey. Discussion on uses of the survey.
Discussion on prescntation to the County Board. Motion by
Alfred Lucbke and seconded by Robert Grace to accept the
report. Roll Call Vote: Mr/s, Luebke, Grace and Murphy
voting aye. No Nays. Motion carried.

Discussion was then held on the Honey Creek 2nd addition -
Preliminary Plat. The developer, Mr. Groskreutz, explained
the proposed plat of 26 additional lots. He explained the
layout, access, lake, park and town roads. Mr. Leverence
-covered a letter from the Department of Transportation and
the Department of Development. Mrs. Dlakoff satated her
concern about surfacewater dralinage vs. closed water drainage

being required by the City. Mr. Leverence presented the following

staff roecormmendations:

1. The Final Plat shall indicate the shoreyard setback
Jine on Lots 68-75,

2. All lots within the subdivision shall indicate tho
30 foot street yard setback requirement.

3. All lots within the Shoreland District will require
a minimum ~£ 10,000 sq. ft. In area and a nininvm of 6% feet
in width,




,r?frfPlanrxng & ZOnrng chmiftce
St Planndng ﬂeetxng
. Page 2

;‘~eantomber'9 1985

T 4. ‘Lot Ja wjll require ‘a ZOnlng Amendmbnt to change the
Y A=2 General Agriculture DlstricL to the R«z Suburban Residenrial
zoninq District. ; o

.- 5, Preliminary approval is contingent to development B
‘ obtaining surfacewater drainage plan approval from Lhe City ’

~ of Oshkosh,

Motion by Alfred Luebke and seconded by Robert Grace to approve

Preliminary Plat with the staff.recommendations. Roll. call vote..~3

‘Mr./s Luebke, Grace and Murphy voting Aye. No Nays. Mation BT
' carried.‘, : ‘ ; » IR e

LG TOve 1BE T AT AON wa g A heTi” ﬁi?buﬂaed. Attorney Yakes ?'~""
explained the proposal for 32 lots. Also, status of the =
annexation to the City. The State objected to the present -
atinexation which is being revised and resubmitted, = The plat -

" will be reduced’, to 27 lots. Mrs, Diakoff addressed the.

annexation drawings and street problems. Mr. Schmidt reviewed
“the -Ordinance and County actiona to date. Motion by ‘Robert
Grace and seconded by Alfred Luchbke to lay over to the next
meeting. Roll call vote: Mr./s Luebke, Grace and Murphy
voting-aye. No nays. Motion carried. ‘

Next, discussion was held on shady Springs Estates II, Flnal
Plat. Mr. Leverence bhriefed the Commiitee on the final plat
approval procedures. Motion by Alfred Luebke and seconded by
Robert Grace to approve. Roll call vote: Mr,/s Luebke, Grdce
and Murphy voting aye. No nays. Motion carried.

Robert Grace needed to leave for another appointment, therefore,f»
no quorum was present to continue the meeting. o

Next Planning Mecting of the Planning and Zoning Committee
will be held on Cctober 7, 1985, :

Meeting declared adjourncd by Vice Chairman Mike Murphy at
5110 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,
Mike Murphy
hcting Secretary

e

MM:dm:smk




 @otun of Algoma
WINNEBAGO CHUNTY
WISCONSIN

‘September 1%, 1985 e ~01385 »
Winnebago County Zoning Department
~ Winnebago flounty Cowurthouse

P, 0, Box 2808 :
Oshkosh, Wiaconsin 514903-2808

Attentlont James Mabry, Zoning Administrator

. Dear Mr. Matrys

‘The Town Board of the Tcwn of Algoma has reviewed a preliminary plat for =
the 1st Addition to Oak Grove Park and has disapproved of same.

At this tims the entire plat lies within the boundaries of the Town of Algoma,
 Howover, annexation to the Uity of Oshkosh is pending for a portion of the

plat. The original annexatlion, filed with the Oity of Oshkosh on August 5,

1985, had lots 36 thru 40, partly in the Town of Algoma and partly in the

City of Oshkosh. Based on this fact, and others, the Town of Algoma objected

to the aunexatlon through the Department of Development, They found the.

annexation to be against the public interest. On Septomber 11, 1985 a new

ahnexation was filed with the G'ty of Oshkosh leaving lots 35 thru 40 as

Town of Algomy property.

Having reviewed the plat, we find that lots 36 thru 40 do not conform to the
Winnebago County Town/County Zoning Ordinance, section 17.05 (3) (a) which
requires a minimum width of unsewerd lots to be 107 feet, and section (3)
(b) which requires a minimum squere footage of 2,400 feat,

However, to date we have not received a revised plii- We must assume
that tha developers do not intend to re-draw the plai and we must act on
thls one befors the statutory {ime 1imit explres.

We further object to fhe pPlat as it will increase traffic and population in
an already congested area, especially during E, A, A.

' ‘We recommend that Winnebago County deny approval of this plat,

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Sincersely, _
(B ,ﬁf&ma.} i Bi‘“{t el PR
Algoma Town Board ‘/‘)‘J' U(—L‘(f( (e (L,

.
byt Carol J. Reigh, Clerk {

CCt Town Board Members
Steve Chronis




“~lncompab1ble with the business/industrial developnenh, trarfic

'_‘ganerated by both the spécific operations and presence of Hithman' A
~ifleld 1tself, (Any affected lands which subsequently cone under

[,

- the municipality shall send a copy of the notice of public

fqif-1 District shall apply. In addition, this zone identifies ah; :

- ‘property within this zone might be subject to intermittent
~auisances, e.g. nolse and comnunication interference from .

jthe Tract Index soction of the Register of Deeds Office. -

fwithin ‘this zonie shall be designated with a basic zoning district
from the Zoning Crdinance of the municipality in which»the
-affected property(s) is located. This. acnihg shall r

. -considerati

Ziresidential ; :
‘operations of. an alrport in general and incompatible with the .
business/industrial development, traffic flow and other '
‘nonresidential development patterns that will be generated by

flow and other nonresidential development patterns that will ba

‘the basic zoning jurisdiction of an ircorporated ares shall be
~equ1red to comply with the requirements of Afr-3.)

(b) Aerial Approach Zone (Air-2)--A11 provisions of the
area of aerlal approach for Wittman Field Airport. As such,
alrceraft eniry o and exit from operations of the alrport.

*rhererore, Winnebago County shall reference the presence o:‘this L
-zone for undeveloped properties within its mapped boundaries in

(c) Baslo Zoning Diatriot, »ity (A1r~32-uAll properties

that the: establishment of ¢ substan

ea’within this zone would he inconsistent with

both thve specific oparations and presence of Wittman Field
itself., Furthermere, S0 as to assure Winnhebago County an
opportunity to voice formal objection--if it desms necessary to
do so--to any subsequent petition for change within this zone,

hearing for such a petition to the County Planning and Zoning
Cormittee at least ten (10) days pricr to the date of such
hearing. This notice shall be mailed by certifled mail. In
addition to Plat Review Objection Authority, all new land
division, five (5) acres or less in size, shall adhere to the
certified survey wap provisions of Section 18.07(2) of the
Winrebago County Subdivision Ordinance to assure that

developmental denslties are not in conflict with airport
operations.

(d) ‘leight Zonus--Except as otherwise provided in this
Crarnance, no structure shall be constructed, altered or iocated
which has a height in excess of the height Jimit indicated within
the zones on the map(s) referred to under "Boundaries,™ and no
trees shall be permitted to grow in excess of the height limit
indicated within the zones on said map. (These restrictions
shall not apply to legal fences or to farm crops which are cut at
least once a year.)

(5) PRINCIPAL USES. According to underlying district,




Gy

- B?éIC"ﬁISTRICT STANDARDS. THe standards of the nnderly i

- o district sh pply, However, residential uaes fn the A2 "General
‘ garméng Distriot¥® shall only be permitted according to A-2 "Standards
or Farm."

(7) CONDITIONAL USES. (According to See. 17.25.)
(a) According to underlying districts.
{b)  Any new, or substantial enlargement of existirg,
residanhial coneruction in the Air-2,

 #Dges not‘exempt the OHner from obtaining any other normally required
~ permit(a) for such construction. Also, See. 17.02 points (a)-(h), .
excludirg (1) & (2) under (h) snall govern hele¢ht permit applicationa. -

TOMN/COUNTY ZOBIAG mmmmms 1, 5

17,25 CONDITIQNAL USES.

(1) APPLICATION AND NOTICE OF HEARIMNG,  Application for
conditional use permits shall be made in duplicate to the County
b - Planning and Zoning Comittee on forms furnished by the Zoring
} : Adminstrator and shall include the following:

(a) Names and addresses of the applicant, owner of the
site, architect, professional engineer, contractor, and all
opposite and abutting property owners or record.

{b) Deseription of the subject site by lot, block and
recorded subdivision or by metes and bounds; address of the
subject site; type of structure; proposcd operation or use of the
stiructure o site; nunber of amployees; and the zoning district
within which the subject site lies,

(¢) Additional information may be required, such as ground
surface elevations, basement and firsL floor elevations, utility
elevations, roads, contours, historic and probable future flood ‘ |
weter elevations, areas subject to inundation by floodwaters, - o
depths of foundation, floodproofing messures, soil types, slope, -
boundaries, and plans for proposed structures giving dimensions
and elevations pertinent to the determination of the hydraulic
capacity of the structure or its effccts on flood flows.




“ WITMAN FIELD AIRFORT

©*Eugens B, Conrad, Jr., A.A.E. Winaebago County Boetd of sup«vhon : » i

- Airport Maragor e = — a Aviaticn Cmmmﬁ .
: ' . O'Brign, Chaltman
TERMINAL BUILDING | !!"‘"‘?““ Oerlen, Chaltman
20th Avenue, Oshkash, Wisconsin 64301 " Walter C. Pawlowski, Sacretary
Phone 414-424-0092 " Frankiin R Utech, Member

-~ Jomes F. Bahr, Member . - o
Eugene T. Troxell, Member

September 4, 1985

Mrs, Carol Owens

Chaimman ,

Winnebago County Planning & Zoning Cumittee
415 Jackson Street '

Oshkosh, Wisconsin 54901

‘Dear Mrs, Cwens:

As you are aware, the City of Oshkosh has proposed annexing a portion of
" some property adjacent to Wittinan Field Airport known as the Strey, Burndt
and Musa annexatior, There has been some minor controversy concerning
this annexation, not only from the existing neighbors in that area, but
also the concerns of Winnebags County as it relates to the operation of
Wittman Field Airport. The County Planning Office sent a letter dated
August 12, 1985 to the Planning Comnission of the City of Oshkosh to be
included in it's hearing minutes, However, it was not read into the minutes,
and little, if any, consideration was given to the concerns of Winnebago
County concerning this annexation and the subsequent proposal to change the
density of the residential zoning in that arca which will adversely affect
the utility of the airport.

Although the Aviation Committee does not have any objections to the annexa-
tion per se, the notice of the hearing 4id not indicate that the zoning

of the annexed parcel of land would bhe changed to allow for a quadrupling

of the residential lots, which in the opinion of the Aviation Comittee will
adverscly affect the present and future utility of Wittman Field Airport,

and possibly result in lawsuits concerning noisce nvisance and aircraft over-
flight, Existing zoning in that area is rurai/residential which allews for
one acre parcel residential develepment not to exceed four residential develop-
ments in a {ive year period. ‘This was grandgathered in under the existing ;
County Zoning Ordinance which was adopted by the Town of Algoma in which this
property is located, Therefore, even though residential unses still exist in
that arca, and had to be accepted at the time of the zoning ordinance, the
Aviation Camittee would not object to the annexation provided the current
zoning and density of residential use remain the same. ‘The County's existing
ordinance indicates that once anncxation takes place, that the overlying air-
port zoniag would change (o on Air-3, which indicates that the mumicipality

HOME OF THE EXPERIMENTAL AIRCRAFY ASSOCIATION




Mra, Cﬁrol vOu'ens oeptanha) 4, 1“85
o Page'l‘wo' :

Co-in hthh the affected property is located will de51gnnte the anne\ced property
with the basic zoning which reflects the Air-3 standaids, which indicates -
“that a substantial number of residential uses within that zone would be
inconsistent with the operations of the airport, There was a reason for
this zoning ordinance being developed in the mamner in which it was in
“order to protect not only the airport but other rural areas from wiban -
sprawl and excessive densu,y of residential development. 'The arca that is
’propoted to be annexed is only 800 feet south of the major air carrier mnway
on the airport and directly under an existing traffic pattern. We already
‘receive complaints from this area from the few residents livmg there at this
time.

’I'he Avmtlon Comnntee discussed this at great length and has determined that
the proposed annexation with its subsequent increase in residential density
would be adverse to the operation of Wittman Field Airport now and in the
future, and would have an adverse impact on the citizens of the City of Of'hkosh
and Winnebago County due to the potential for noise and nuisance suits concern-
- ing the operation of the airport. Your Av:atlon Committee respectfully reqttestq
‘that the Planning and Zoning Committee upon it's receipt of the plot plan sub-. - .
mitted by the developer through the Department of Development, review the o
- plan and return it with the recommendatiop that the proposed plot development .
“be rejected due to its inconsistency with existing County and Town zoning -
ordinances, and that the proposed lot division would adverscly affect utﬂity
of Wittman Field Airport now and in the future. This recommendation and
request has received the unanimous approval of the Aviation Cc}mmlttec~

5
B
:

Your cooperation and consideration of this request in upholding our existing
zoning ordinance for the benefit for all concerned will be greatly appreciated, -

Sincerely,

QJ J(//(/Aawhj

atrlck R. O'Brien
Chaimman
Aviation Comnittee

* , PRO/rfe




~ Winnebago County
PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT

; ~ David €. Schmidt, Director o
Leonard Leverence, Principle Planner ¢ James Mabyy, Zoning Administrator -

‘August 12, 1985

City of Oshkosh
Planning Commjssion

T0

'Y

FROM: County of Winnebago ' 1 SRR
Planning & Zoning Department : ) >\ ¢;~*55

© RE:t Strey, Berndt, & Muza Annexation S
: Conflict with Airport Protection Ordinance

o

It is proposed that the City of Oshkosh annex
certain properties next to Wittman Field, o

, The property, being part of the NEYX of the SWk

of: Section 34, T18N, R16E, Town of Algoma, currently =~
lies under County Zoning and is zoned R-1 Rural Residen= SR
tial District., Further, ihe General Airport Zohe (Aig~1)
overlays this area. ' o S

Upon annexation, the overlay will automatically
change from Air-l to Air-3. These provisions are: '
(Section 17.24(4) (=) Basic Zoning Diatrict)

"...A1l properties within thia zone shall IS
be desiunated with a basic zoning district S
from the Zoning Ordinance of the municipality in IR
which the affected property(s) is located. This
zoning shall reflect a consideration that the
establishment of a substantial number of resi- .
dential uses within this zone would be inconsis~
tent with operations of an airport in genesal '
and incompatible with the business/industrial
development patterns that will be generated by
both the specific operations and presence of
Wittman Field itself. Furthermore, so as to
assure Winnebago County an opportunity to voice
formal objection~-if it deems necessary to do
50--to any subsequent petition for change within
this zone, the municipality shall send a copy
of the nctice of publiec hearing for such a )
petition to the County Planning & Zoning Committee
at least ten (10) days prior to the date of such
hearing. This notice shall be mailed by certi-
fied mail".

Courthouse e P. O, Box 2808 3 Oshkosh, WI 54903-2808 e 414/235-2500




“city ot Vshkosh
Planding Commission
 Page 2

“August 12, 1985

"1t is our understanding that forty (40) housing
wnita-arve being considered for this area. The undivided
“parcel consisys of 7.965 acres. To concentrate this -
"density in an axea this close to Wittman Field is an .
incompatible use and is inconsistent with the Air-3
provisions of the %Winnebago County Town/County Zoning
. hrdinance. ' : ;

a

: Winnebago County does not oppose the annexation
of this parcel. However, we do objeck to future uses.
within the parcel that will not be in conformance with
the intent and purpose of the Air-3 2one.. : :

DES z:smk
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| LAW OFFICES OF _
NOLAN, ENGILER, YAKES & BAUER, S.C.

CHARIES F. NOLAN OOURT AND CEAPE AVENUE OSHKOSH

i}!ﬁ!é!\flgb"{k SNGLER ‘ FOST OFFICE BOX 1190 (14} 2318380

}OSEP"'N‘ BAGER : ’ . OSHROSH, WISCONSIN 54902 APPLETON- NLENAH

. FRANQS J. SLAVTERY 1141 725.3100
. [EANNE E. BAWIER ‘ 3 " i) 72 3

JOHN E. BEKMINCHAM September 4, 1985
CHRISTOPHER R, KINDT

Mr. Leonard Laverence
Winnebago County Zoning Administrator
- P.O, Box 2808
- Oshkosh, WI 54901

Dear Mr. Leverence

Pleage be advised that our firm represents the developers of the Muza-Strey~ -
Berndt. plat which has been forwarded to the State of Wisconsin for review and
which we will expect to be forwarded to your office in the near future. I
would appreciate it if you would keep me advised of any hearing date in which
this plat will be on the agenda for action by the Planning and Zoning Conmitt:ee
I appreclate your cecoperation concerning tnis matter.

Very ly yours,

Y R LAYAKES

ame

FINCH & FELKES, 1058 - FINCH & BARBER. 1872 - CHARLES & BENRY BARBER, 1548 .- BARBER BROS & BEGPINGUR, 1893 - BARBER & KERFL 191%
HARBER KEEFE, fATRL STILUAMAN & NOLAN, 1938 - KPEFE, PATR) STILLMAN & NOLAN. 1944 -~ PATRE NOFAN, CRANE 4 EXNGLER. 1360
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. EugensyB.Conred, Jr, AAE. - - , W‘lnnebooo(:wnwmaomm«dm
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Ai;pon Mansger - Avistion Com
: ‘ : , : ’ ‘ © Patrick R O'Brlen, Chwmn
TEAMINAL BUILDING
; - N : xwwxummnxmﬂwnnnx :
2Uth Avenue, Oshkosh, Wisconsin 54301 Walior,C. Pawkiws\l, Secralary e
Phons 414-624-0092 Franklin A, Utech, Jadeabde V- Chair.

Jemes F. Bahr, Momber -+

October 2, 1985 Eugene T, Troxell Member

Mrs, Carol Owens

Chairman

Winnebago County Planning U
and Zoning Committee a L

415 Jacksun Street '

Oshkosh, Wisconsin 54901

Dear Mrs; Owens:

A recent flurry of activity surroundlng the proposed annexa-
tion of a parcel of land near Wittman Field Airport which has
concerned this Aviation Committee has brought to light some
other concerns we have directly related to these types of
matters, Although Winnebago County has an objection authority
to plot plan proposals sent to us for rveview by the Department
of Development, it has come to our attention from one of your
planning ~taff members that this objection authority can be
circumvented quite easily. This can be done by having certified
surveys of specific parcels of land done as long as the zoning
is conforming and increase densities for residential or other
noncompatible uses without any review authority by W1nnebago
County ov surrounding towns.

Therefore, at the recommendation of My, Schmidt, the Aviation
Commsttece is requesting that an amendment to the County's: Zoning
0rd1rancc, and more specifically, the Airport Zoning Ordinance
involving the Air-3 zone overlay for incorporated areas such as.
the City of Oshkosh, be amended to plug this particular loop
hole circumventing Winncbago County's objection authority. To
ocur knowledge, this would involve amcnding the Air-3 zoning
ordinance to reflect that Winnebago County have the reviewing
authority for all certified survey parcels within the Air-3
zone, which would give us the opportunity to approve or dis-
approve thesc types of activities in order to protect our
interests, particularly as it relates to Wittman Field Airport
and the Air-3 zone overlay for the City of Oshkosh., It may

HOME OF THE EXPERIMENTAL AIRCRAFT ASSOCIATION
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Mys. Carol Owens ‘ | - 0ctober 2, 1985ff§
' : Page Two ‘ »

also be necessary to amend the Air-2 zone if your staff be-
lieves this review authority as pecessary to enhance the
County's protection of the Air-2 zone in town zoning.

The Aviation Committee respectfully requests that the Plaaning
and Zoning Committece consider this proposal and expedite the
amendment t2 the zoning orxdinance in order to protect Wlnne~
bago County's interests as it involves the Air-3 zone and
the possible circumventing of our d1sapproVa1 and approval
authority for plot plans, particularly as it relates to the
present annexation proposal by certain developers adjacent to
Wittman Field Airport. It is our understanding it will take
approximately six to eight weeks to include hearing and other .

- review procedures to implement this amendment, I cannot over-- ' -
femph351ze the urgency of doing such and would request that your .
committee pursue this amendment as soon as practical, If you
have any qUPStlonS about this, please do not hesitate to contactf
me.

Yours truly,

 CRtedo B Biin

Patrick R. O'Brien
Chairman
Aviation Committec

PRO/rfe
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: ' CITY OF OSHKOSH
GENERAL APPLICATION

THIS APPLICATION MISY 3% SUMIKITTYT WITH THE PETITION 10 TEE CIVY GIERK.

DATE __April 15,1987 RECORD ¢
;rsrttzoﬁzl Aero-Metric §_6§1neerirg§J Inc,

" ADDRESS 539 N, Madison Chilton WI mn ’ 800[472 S313___
STCMATURE _ :% ﬁ?m '
OWNER (1f not Peticioner) _ S, David STrey '
OWNER'S ADDRESS ‘
ADDRESS OF WFTECTED PARCEL unassiLed on High Oak Drive
© S1ZB OF PROSERTY: 330 FV. X 266 FT. ACRPY __1,5)

LEGAL DESCRIPTIOM: _Part of the NE} of the SW} of Sec. 34 TISN R16E
13th Ward, City of Oshkosh :

ZONTHG CHANGE FROUM 10 LAKD SUBD.VISIOR mingr Sbdivisio....
) CONDIL'IONAL USB fOR OTHER

EXPLAIN YOUR PROPCSZD PLANS AND WEAT YOU'RE REAUESTING. ALSO NOTE I!‘ TBI.ILE
ARE ELXISTING STRUCTURES ON THE PROPERIY.

There are no existing structures on the property. Owner plams to
develope lots and requests approvel from the planning commission

SITE PLAN: (A COMPLETE SITE PLAN, INCLUDINC 80T NOT LIMITED T0 ALL STRUCTURYS,
LOT LINES, »1: STREETS WITE DISTAKCES TO EACE, WUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE
APPLICATION WHEN AFPLICABLE.)

LIST ALL ADJACENY PROPERTY OWNERS AND THEIR MAILING ADDRESS: (ADJSACENT BEING
DEFINED AS PROPERTIES WHICH PHYSICALLY ABUT, ARE CONTIGUOUS TO, AND AZE
DIRECTLY ACROSS A PUBLIC STREET QR ALLEY FROM THE PROPERT{ IDENTIFIED ABOVE.
THIS NUST BE SUPPLIED BY TRE PETITIONER. INSTRUCTION SHEET ON REVERSE SIDE,)

1) Gesrald P Bernd: 5) Donald G, Seibald
2832 Knapp Street Road 2517 Burnwood Ct,
2) Leo A. Muza 6) Richard Xaufmann

PO Box 707 Oshkosh 2491 Burawaod Cta e
3) Eric W, Kitzman n

2535 Knapp Street Rcad

4) Wirnebago Count 8)
415 Jackson Street

Nota: Attach additional shaets as necessary to provide the {nfornaticn
requested, Additfonal {nformation may also be requasted 48 4y be
appropriatae par the proposal being mnade.
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PLAN COMMISSION
APRIL 27, 1987

;‘-“"I'J'S.K VIIII , &Mwmm ~ 3- D&Vld Strey, atal
5 smmmwmmm

8. David Strey, etal, requests the Plan Commission to raeview and‘
~approvs a foulr lot minor subdivision for the property generally
“located. south of Knapp Street Road, west of the easterly right-
. of-way line of Burnwood Court and north of dedicated High Oak
Drive with an R-1B Single Family Residence zoning designation.

The exinting land use pattern ¢an be describad as follows:

1) The arsa north is zoned M-2 Industrial and is characterized
" by Wittman Field Airport. =
- 2) The areas south and west are zoned R-1B Single Family:
. Residence and are vacant. . B
- 3) The area east 1s zoned R-2 Suburban Resjidential District
(Winnsbago County zoning designation) and is characterized by
- single family dwellings.

ANALYSIS

The smallest of the lots in (uestion is 82.5 x 130 and exceeds
the minimum lot size standards required by the R-1B Single Family
Residence Listrict by greutar than B55%, All other zoning,
statutory and subdivision regqulations of the City and State have
bean mat.

3 The lots in question fall within the Alrport Ovarlay Districti of

2 Winnebago County which requires low density type developments in

P ; the airport area. The R~1B Single Family Residence District

i allows the louwest density of any other zoning district within the

i City's 2Zoning Ordinance thus wmeating the density concerns
ralativa to this avea.

RECOMMENDATION/QONDITIONS

Staft recommends approval of the minor subdivision with the
following conditions

1) That a $100 per lot fee be pald in 1lieu of parkland
dedication prior to final approval, '
2) The legal desaription be completed prior to final approval,
3} That the developer/owner bae responsible for all capital
‘ improvement costs.
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- FEFHERIW WWNEBAGO COUNTY CERTIFIED SURVEY NAP HO.

- 1; Steren T, Chronis, Visconsin Begistered Land Surveyor of Aero-Ratric Engineetiag,
Iac,, corzify that I have surveyed, divided aod sspped under the direction of S, Darld
~trray all of Parcel € of Cervifiad Suryey Mep No, b vecorded {a Yolume 1 an Page &4
of Cectified Surtey Haps Pocuvent Xo, 0416432 1n the Vinnebago County Registey and 8
f3rt of the Horthesst Quarter (XEE) of the Southwest Quarter (SWh) of Section Thirty«
four (M), Tovrship Fighzesn (18) Morch, Rengs Ststeen [16) FEast, Yhirteenth {(iMh)
Vard, City of Cshkosh, Vinosbago County, Wisconsin centajning 1.5049 acras of land aod
" betng dascribed byt Comsencing &% the center o ¢3id Sectson 33 thence NHO*-330-30"W
) B . ) Ceorinued
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MEETING NOTICE

CITY wF OBHKOSH PLAN COMMISSION
MONDAY, APRIL 27, 1987

4:00 P. M,

. k 70 WHOM IT MAY CONGERN:

; PLEASE NOTE that tha Plan Commission of the City of 0shkosh

‘“wil] maat on Monday, April 27, 1987 at 4300 P.M. in Rcom 404 of

citi Hall to consider the following agenda item(s) which may be
nterest to you as a surrounding property owner:

- Leo and Elalne Muza reguest(s) the Plan Commission to review and
approve a lot dlvision for the property gsnerally located
- at/commonly known as South of Knapp St. Rd., on the north sidea of
the southern nost section of Burnwood Ct..

A REPORT WILL BE PREPARED INDICATING THE POSITION OF THE PLANNING
STAFF ON EACH REQUEST, AND WHEN COMPLETED, IS AVAILABLE UPON
REQUEST TQ ALL INTERESTED PARTIES. THIS REPORT IS ALSO SENT 1TO
PLAN COMMISSION MEMBERS.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE PLANNING AND
RESEARCH DIVISION AT (414) 236--5059.

DATE: 4/20/87
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eIy OF OSHKOSH
GENERAL APPLICATION

THIS APPLICATION NOST AE SUBMITTED WITH THE PETITION TO THE CITY CLIRK.

oAt _ _ppril 15, 1987 : RECORD #
PETITIONER dero-Metxic Engincering, Inc, -
ADDRESS _ 532 N, Madison St. ChiltonWI pHOWE # 800/&?L~5313
SAVNAm! /%’h QJ %v@m_l,m

. OWNZR (1f oot Petitivcaoer) Leo A Muza

OWNER'S ANDRESS PO Box 707 Oshkogh, WI

AanESS 0¢ AFTECTED PARrelL __not assigned on Burawcod Court
SIZE OF PROPERTC: 165 7T. X 135 fr.  Acers _0.30 |

| LEGAL DESCRIPTION: _Part of the NEd of the SWi of Sec. 34, IML
~13th Ward City of Oshkosh.

o o e s

ZONING (HANGE FROM 0 LAND SUBDIVISION _lot division

CONDITINNAL USE FOR . OTHER __

EXPLAIY YOUR PROPOSED PLANS AND WHAT TOU'RE QEHUE'TING. ALSO NOTE IF THERE
ARE EXISTINS STRUCTURES ON THE PROPERTY.

_..thera ure no exigting struct mm_nrmemh_ﬂmum
offrxr 2 lots for sale and requests plan commission approval for a
lot division.

T S S ST, VoSBT

SITE FLAN: (A COMPLETE SITE PLAN, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ALL STROCITRLS,
LOY LINES, AND STREETY WITH DISTAKCES 10 FACH, NUST BE SUBMITTED tiTH TEE
APPLICATION WHEN APPLICABLE.)

LIST ALL ADJACENT PROPERIY OWNERS AND THEIR AAILING ADDRESS: (ADJACENT BEING
DEFINED AS PWOFERTTES WRICH PHCSICALLY ABUT, ARE CONTIGUOUS TO, AND ARE
DLEECTLY ACRQSS A FUBLIA STKEET OR ALLEY FROM THE PROPERTY IDENTIFIED AROVE, -
THIS MUST BE SUPPLIED BY THE PETITIONER. INSTRUCTION SHEET ON REVERSE SIDE.)

1) _§£part C. Strey ) .
1205 Mason St,
2) 6) ___ —
3 _ — 7)
A 8)

et o

Note: Attach additional shesats as aecessary to provide the {afocmation
tequested. Additional fanforsatfon nay also he requested 23 may be
appropriste per thae propasal being made.

. —
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| ITEM IXTt L0 DAVIAION - Lec Muza

- PLAK CCHMIBBIOR
APRIL, 27, 1987

GBMERAL GESCRIPIXON/BACKGROUND

. Leo Huza, owner, requests the Plan Commission to review and

approve a lot division for the property gensrally located south
of Knapp Street Road on the norta sids of the southern most
section of Burnwood Court with an R-1B Single Fausily Residerce
Zoning c¢lassification. ‘ : :

 The‘ex1stinq land use pattern can pe characterized as follows:

‘1) The areas north, east and west are zoned P~1B Single Family

and are vacant,

' 2) The area scuth is zoned R-i FKural Residantial (Winnebago |

‘County zoning designation) and is vacant.

 7° : |

The lots in question are 82,5 ¥ 134.84 and exceed the minimum lot
size standards required by the R-1B 8ingle Family Residunce

~District by 35%, All other zoning, statutory and suhdivision

regulations of the City and State have been net.

The lots In question fall within the Airport Overlay District of
Winnebago County which requires low density type developments in
tre ailrport area, Ths R~1B Singie Family Residencae bdistrict
a.lows the lowaest danslty of any other zoning district within the
rity's  Zoning Ordinance thus meae’ing the density concerns
reis*iva to tiils area.

RECOMMENDATLQH/CORDLLIONS

3taff reconrmende approval of the lot division with the following
conditiom

1) That the developer/owner ke responsible for all capital
improvement costs. ‘




AT WINNEBAGO COUNTY CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP 1O, e
“ .3, Steven T, Chroato, ¥iscensin Roqiatared Land Survagace ot Mro-Metric Engineering,
Iec., cartify chat I have aurvered, divided snd sapped uncer tha direction of Leo A,
Mets o part of the Northsssr Quarter (NEL) of the Southvest Quarter (SwWl) of Section
Thiziy foor (34), Tevm ~'p Elghcdsn (18) Korch, Rarge Sivtean (16) East, Thirteenth {1Jth)
Ward, €ity of Cwhkoe. Wimnebago Couaty, Wiszonsia coatsining 0,5107 scyes of land and
bying casceided Dyi Commencing AL tha Center of ssid Section 34 thence ¥894-35'-30°
877.02 fost, aleag the North lina nt the SW «f safd Section 34 to its intersection with
the East iine of Burpvood Courty thence 500°-00'-37°F 563,84 feet, along the Essc lirs
of Burnwsod Courty. thensce S$89°-30'~SIYE 164.%4 [faet, slong the North line of Furnweod
Courr to the tros point >t bepinning; running thence KOO*-00'-59"E 134,84 [aet: thente
SAG%-30'-SI"E 165.00 fuet; thance SG0°-00'~49"W 134,04 feets thence NB9"-30'-37"w 165.00
fest to tha trua point of begtaning.

‘ Trat such 18 & correct reprssestarion of all exterfor beundaries of the Jand gurvered,

That ¥ hrve fally cewplied with tha provisions of Chapter 230.34 of the Visconsin
Sznu;u and tha Land Subdivision Ordipance of the Ciry of Oshkosh 1a survaying and mapp-
iag che sace, :
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CITY OF OSHKOSH
GENERAL APPLIGATION

" THIS APPLICATION MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE PETITION TO TEE CETY CLERX.
DATE __April 15, 1987 .. RECO¥D #

?tTITIOU!l —AuroMetric Ergineering, inc,
ADDRESS -39 N, Madison St. ChiltonWJ prow: # 800/472-5313

SIQUTORE _f F5 50w, <™ Aot rer i

OWAER (If wot Pevitloner) _ Leo A Muza
OWNER'S ADDRESS _PO Box 707 GOshkosh, WI

ADDRESS OF AFFECTEN PARCEL not &dsigned on Burnwood Court
SIZE OF PSOPERTY: 165 _ Fr. X _135 Fr, acmes _0.50

.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: _Part of the NE} of the SW: of Sec, 34. TI8N. R16E,
13th Ward, City of Oshkosh.

ZONING CRANGE FROM T¢ . LAND SUBDIVISION _lot division
CONDLTIONAL USE FOR . OTRER __ o

EXPLAIN YOUR PROPOSED PLANS AND WHAT YOU'RE RFQUESTING. ALSO NOT% LF TAIRE
ABE EXISTING STPUCTURES OM THE FROPERTY.

there are no existing stryctures on the pxoperty, Ouxac plans to.

offer 2 lots for sale and requests plan conmission approval for a

lot division,

SITE PLAN: (A COMPLETE SITE PLAN, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ALL STRUCTURES,
LT LINES, AND STREETS WITH DISTANCES TO EACH, MUST BE SURMITTED /ITH TEE
APPLICATION WHEN APPLICASLE.)

LIST ALL ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS AND THEIR MAILING ADCRESS: (AODJACENT BEING
DEFINED AS PROPERTIES WHICH PH(SICALLY ABUT, ARE CONTIGUOUS TO, AND ARE
DIRECTLY ACROSS A PUBLIC STREET OR ALLEY FROM THE PROPERTY IDENI‘IFIED ABOVE.
THIS MUST P SUPPLIED 8Y THE PETITIONER. INSTRUCIION SHEET ON REVERSE SIDE,)

1) Stuart C. Strey 5) - S
1205 Mason St,

%) : - 8

3) 7

4) 8) —

- ~ e At

-

Yota: Attach adiitionsl sheets as necessary to provide the {nfcemacion
requesced. Additional (nformation may also he requested as may be
appropriate par the proposal he{1g made.

-




HMEETING NOTICE

CITY OF OSHKOSH PLAN COMMI.3SION
MONDAY, APRIL 27, 1987

4:00 P.M,

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

' PLEASE NOTE that tha Plan Commiswion of the Clty of Oshkosh
will meat on ‘Monday, April 27, 1987 at 4:00 P.M. in R.om 404 of
City Hall to consider the followinq agenda item(s) which may be
of interest to you as a surrounding psoperty owner:

Stuart and Joyce Strey request(s) “he Plan Commission to review
and approve a lot division for the property generally located
at/commonly known as approximately 330+ faaet east of the NW
corner of Burnwood Ct., on the Norxth side ¢f the southern most
section of Burnwood Ct..

A REFORT WILL BE PREPARED INDICATING THE POSITION OF THE PLANNING
STAFF ON EACH REQUEST, AND WHEN COMPLETED, IS AVAILABLE UPON
REQUEST TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES. THIS REPORT IS ALSO SENT TO
PLAN COMMISSION MEMBERS.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE PLANWJING AND
RESEARCH DIVISION AT (414) 236~5059.

DATE: 4/20/87
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LEAGE LG AT AL VLY FRL BUNENULS

CITY OF 08 onsu
GENERALAPPLIOATION

THIS AP?LICATIOH NOSY BE SUMTTED WITH THE PEI'ITIOR T0 THE CITY CLERK.

PETITIONER Ag;g_ﬂpggir fngineering, Inc.
Aporess 339 K. Madison St. Chilton PHONE / 800/472~5313

SIGNATURE Sy VL et el
OWNER (If oot P.tttionlr) Stuart C, Strey
OWNER'S ADDRESS 1205 Mason Street Oshkosh WI

" ADDRESS OF AFFECTED PARCEL unasssigned on Burnwood Court

S128 OF PROPEXTY: _135 FT, X 135 FT. Acmgs 0.50

* LECAL DESCRIPTICN: _Part of the NE} of the SWi of SEc, 34, TI8N, RI6E,

13th Ward, City of Nshkosh,

ZONING CHANGE. FROM TO LAND SUBDIVISION ot division
CONDITIONAL USE FOR OTHER ___

EXPLAIN YOUR PROPOSED PLANS AND WHAT YOU'RE REOUESTING., ALSO NOTE IF THEKE
ARE EXISTING STRUCTURES OX TAE PROPERIY.

There are no existing structures on the property. Owner plans to

offer 2 lots for sale and reques lan commission approy or_
a lot division,

SITE PLAN: (A COMPLETE SITE PLAN, INCLUDING 3UT ROT LIMITED 10 ALL STRUCTURES,
10T LINES, AND STREETS WITH DISTANCES TO EACH, MUST BEZ SUBMITTED WITH THE
APPLICATION WHEN APPLICABLE.)

LIST ALL ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS AND THEIR MAILING ADDRESS: (ADJACENT BEING
DEYINED AS PPOPERTIES WHICH PEYSICALLY ABUT, ARE CONTICUCUS TQ, AND ARZ
DIRECTLY ACROSS A PUBLIC STREET OR ALLEY FROM THE PRQPERTY IDENTIFLED ABOVE.
THTS WUST BE SUPPLIED 5Y THE PETITIONER. INSTKUCTION SHEET ON REVERSE SIDE.)

1) Leo A, Muza .9
PO Box 707 Oshkosh

2) 6)

» 7 _

4) 3)

Yata: Attach addiclonal sheets as uecessary to provide the {nformacion
tequested., Additlonal (nformacion way 2lso be requeared aa may ke
appropriace per the proposal being made.
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BTA?? REPORT ‘ -~ PLAN COMMISSION
o , APRIL 27, 1987

 TTEN Ivi  LOZ DAVIBXON - Stuart Stray

, Stusrt and Joyce Otrey, owners, raquast the Plan commission to

-

review and approve & lot divieion for the property generally
located approximately 330+ feot east of the northwest coxner of
Furnwood <ourt on the north side of the gouthern most section
of Burnwood Court with an R-1B 8ingle Family Residential 2zoning
clagsification.

f'The existing land use pattaxn can he characterized as follows:

1) 7The areas north, east and west ara zoned R-1B Single Fanily
and@ are vacant, ‘ - , : :

2) The avea south {s zoned R-1 Rural Residential (Winnebago
County z2oning designation) and is vacant.

ANALYSI1S

The lots in question ave 82.5 x 134.84 and exceed the minimum lot
size standards required by the R~1B 8ingle Familly Residence
District Dby 55%. All other zoning, statutory and subdivision
reguiations of the City and State have been net.

The lots in question fall within the Airport Overlay District of
Winnebago County which requires lew density type developments in
the airport area. The R-1P Single Famjly Residence District
allowe the lovest density of any other zoring district within the
City's ZOnin? Ordinanca thus meeting the density concerus
relative to this area.

RECOMMENDAT IQN/CONDI IIONG

Staff rocommends arpzoval of the lot division with the <following
condition:

1) That tht dJdeveloper/ownar be rasponsible for all capital
imprevemert arats,




Sreer 3 of 3

ol vaeel, WINNEBAGD COUNYY CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP NO. ..

I, Scevea T. Chronta, Wisconsin Reglevered Land Surveyor of Aeto-Metric Cnginevring,
Inc,, cartify thet § have surveyed, divided and mapped ueder the directiox of Stuart
C. Strey a part of tha Northesst Quarter (NE}) of tha Socthwest Quarter {swl) of Zaciien
Thirty-foac {34), Tounabip Taghteen (18) Worth, Range Stiateen (16) East. Thirteenth v ¥3th)
Wasd, Clry of Oshiogh, Wimnabego County, Wisconais containing 0,5107 screv of 1and and
batag desczibed byr  Comseccing st the Center of sstd Sscctan g thence NE9' 35"
£17.02 feac, along thu North Line of tha SWE of safd Section 34 to irs ‘atersecticvn with
the Easp line of Burnwood Courti thence S00°-00'-57"E 595.84 fsot, alongy tre East tise
of Burawood Courty thence S$89°-30'-31"L 313.54 feet, slong the North iine of Birnveoed
Courz to the trus pofut of bagluning; ruaring thence HOOY-00' -49"E 134,84 feel; theacs
$59%-30" =572 165,00 feet; thance SOO'-00'-49'"W 134.B4 fest; thence NBI'-30'-57"VW 163,00
fese to the truw point of beginaing, )

Thov such is & correst representation of all eatartor boundariss of tha lend survayed,

ey T hive fully ccapiied vith the provisizne of Chapter 236,34 of the Wiszongin

Sratutey snd the Land Sutdiviaton Crdinance of the City of Oshkosh Jn survayiey and mapy~
Lng tha same,

Dated thllﬂ/é#:u “M“‘“" 1987,

o aoe
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CITY OF OSHKOSH
GENERAL APPLICATION

THIS APPLICATION MUST B8E SUBMLTTED WITH THE PETITION TO THZ CITY CLENX.

DATE __ April 15, 1987 e RECORD ¢

- PETITIONER _ Agro-Met:ic Engineering, Inc, —
ADDRESS 539 N. Madison &t, Chilton _ puonz # _800/472-5313

STGNATURE G BN = PSR
OWHEZ (LF oot Petitiovsr) . Strart C, 3trey
OWNER'S ADDRESS 1205 Masgon Street Oshkosh WI

* ADDRESS OF AFPECTED PARCEL unassigned on Burnwood Court
SIZE OF PROPERTY: 165 ¥r, x _135 Fr. aAcmzs 0.50

LECAL DESCRIPTION: _Part of the NEL of the SW} of SEc. 34, Ti8N, RIGE,
13th Ward, City of Oshlikosh. ‘

~a .

- ar——.
———— 4 »

gt i

20NING CHANGE FROM 70 ______LAND SUEDXVISION lor divisjon _.
CONDITIOUAL USE_FOR OTAER

EXPLAIN YOUR PROPOSED PLANS]N‘D WJAT YOU'RE REAUESTING. ALSO NOTE IF TRERE
ARE EXISTING STRUCTURES ON THE PROPERIY.

Thare are no existing structures on the property. QOwner plans to

.. offer 2 lots for ssl¢ and requests plan commission approval for |
.3 lot division.

rag— 4

SITE PLAN: (& COMPLNTE SITE PLAN, INCLUI'ING BUT NOT LLMITED TO ALL STRUCTIURES,
LOT LINES, AND STHEETS WITR DXSTANCES TO EACH, MUST BE SURMITTED WITH THE
APPLICATION {HEN APPLICASLE.)

LIST ALL ADJACENY PROPERYT OWNERS ANO THEIR MAILING ADDRESS: (ADJACENT BEING
DEFINED AS PROPERTIES WAICK PHYSICALI Y ABUT, ARZ CORTIGUIUS TO, AND ARE
OIRECTLY ACROSS A PUBLYC STREET OR AJLEY FROM THE PROPERTY IDEWTIFIED ABOVE.
TII8 MUST BE SUPPLIED BY THE PETITIONER. INSTRUCTION SHEET O REVERSE SIDE.)

1) leo A, Muza $5)
PO Box 707 Ushko;k et e
) _ 8
3) —_— 7)
4) - 8) -

-

Nata: Attach addicional shaety 25 necessary to provide the {nfornwecian
requested. Additional {aformacian may also be requesced iy nay be
sppropriate per tha proposal heiug made.

e S —
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MEETING NOTICE
CITY UP OSHKOBH PLAN COMMISSION
MCNDAY, APRIL 27, 1987

4:00 P.M,

TO WHOM. IT MAY CONCERN:

PLEASE NOTE that the Plan Commission of the City of Oshkosh
will meet on Monday, April 27, 1987 at 4:00 P.¥. in Roon 404 of
City Hall to consider the following agenda item(s) which may bae
of interest to you as a surrounding prop2rty ownar:

Thomaa Muza, etal request(s) the Plan Commission to raview and
approve a four lot minor subdivision fcr t©'.e property generally
located at/commonly known as South of dedicated High 0Oak Drive,
at the Northwest corner of the south ssction ¢f Burnwooid Court.

A REPORT WILL BE PREPARED JTNDICATING THE POSITION OF THE PLANNING
STAFF ON EACH REQUEST, AND WHEN COMPLETED, IS AVAILABLE TPON
REQUEST TO ALL INTFRESTED PARTIES. THIS REPORT IS ALSO SENT TQ
PLAN COMMISSIGN MEMBERS.

IF YOU BHAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE PLANNING AND
RESEARCH DIVISION AT (414) 236-5059,

DATE: 4/20/87
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CITY OF OSHKQSH
GENERAL APPLICATION

THIS AYPLICATION MOST BE SUBMITTED ¥1TH THE PETITION TO THE CIYY CL¥ERK,

DATE ____Aordl 13 1987 v RECORD ¥ N
PETTTIONER Aero-cMotric fingineering, Inc. L —

AovRESS 536 N. Madison St. Chilton VI pmone 4 800/A72-5313
stneiRe  f 25 T Ol pen
OWMER (If uat Petftioner) Thomas 1., Muza
OWNER'S ADULRESS _ -
ADDRES3 OF AFYECTED PARCFL _unassigaed on Burnwood Court

SIZ¥ OF PROPERIY: 330 __ FI. X _270 ¥T. ACRES 1,53

- i

LECAL DESCRIPTION: _Part of the NEY of the SW} of “ection 34, T18N, RI6E
13ch Ward, City of Cshkosh

-

ZONING CHANGE FROK __ 10 __ LAND SUBDIVISION minor subdivision
CONDITIONAL USE FOR OVHER e

EXPLAIN YOUR PROPOSED PIANS AND WHAT YCU'RE REQUESTING, ALSO NOTE IF THERE
ARE EXISTING STRUCTURES ON TRE PPOPERTT.

There are no existing structures on the property, Owner plans to

develope lots and requests approval from the planning comnission.

o

SITE PLAX* (A COMPLETZ SITE PLAN, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ALL STRUCITURES,
LOT LINES, AND STREETS WITH DISTANCES TG EACH, MUST BE SUSMITTED WITH THE
APPLICATION WHENM APPLICASLE.)

LISY ALL ADJACEYY PROPERTY OWNERS AND TMEIR MAILING ADURESS: (ADJACENT BEING
DEFINED AS PEOPSRTIES WHICH PHYSICALLY ABUI, ARE CONTIGUOUS TO, AND ARE
DIRECTLY ACROSS A PUBLIC STREET OR ALLEY FROM THE PROPERTY IUENTIFIED ABOVE.
TH1IS MUST BE SUFPLLIED BY THE PETITIONER. INSTFUCTION SHEET ON REVERSE SIDE.)

1) STuart C. Strey 5} Janes Bolek I
1205 Mason St. 2277 Burnwood Ct.
2) Leo A&, Muza - 8) _Jack Warren
PO_Box 707 Oshkosh —43QL Burawoed Q. .
3} Ben Hiehal —— 7
_2225 Brunwood Ct. - ok e e e
%) Thomas R, Yapp . _ 8)

,E%§7 Burnwood Ct,

Note: Attach sddiciocnal sheess as necassary to provide che {ntormaction
rejuested. Addit{onal foformacion may also be requested as may be
appropriate par the proposal being aade.




STARY REPORT PLAN COMMISBION
| APRIL 27, 1967

ITEM Vi MINOR BUBDIVISION - Tnomaa Muza, etal
. QENERAL DESCRIPTION/SACEKGROUMD

Thomas Muza, aetal, requests tha Plan Conmission to review and.

approve a four lot minor subdivision gensrally located south of
dedicuted High Oak Drive, at the northwest corner of the south

“section of Burnwood Court with an R-1B Single Family Residence

zoning designation.
The existing land us.> pa%tern can be described as follows:

1) The areas north and east are zoned R-1B Single Fanmily
Residence and ara vacant,

2} The areae south and west are zoned R-1 Rural PResidential
(Winnebago County zoning designation) and are characterized
by single fanily dwellings.

ANZLXBAE

The smallest of the 1lots in question is 82 x 134 amd excueds the
minimum lot size standards required ky the R-+1B Single Fanily
Regsidaence District by greater than 55%. All other zoning,
statutory and subdivision regqulations of the City and State have
bean rat.

Tha lots in quastion fall within the Alrport Overlay District of
wWinnwbago County whicn requires low density tyrne developments in
the airport areaa. The R-1B Single Family Residence District
allows the lowest density of any other zoning district within the
City's Zoning oOrdinance thus meeting the density concerns
relative to this area.

RECOMMENUATION/CONDITIONS

Staff recommends approval of the minor subdivisicn with the
following conditions:

1) That a $100 per lot fee ve pald in 1lieu of parkland
dedication prior to fina) approval.

2) That the developer/owner be responsible for all capital
improvement costs.




